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RATIFIOATION OF INCORPORATION LODGE NO. 12, K. OF P. 425 

CHAP. 15 

Chapter 14 

AN ACT Authorizing Penobscot County Water Company to Obtain and 
Maintain a Supply of Water for Its Corporate Purposes. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. I. May increase water storage. Penobscot County Water Company 
for the purpose of obtaining and maintaining a supply of water for its cor­
porate purposes is hereby authorized and empowered to increase the storage 
of any stream, lake, or pond tributary to its present source of water supply 
and to erect and maintain all proper structures therefor. 

Sec. 2. May take land, etc. For the aforesaid purposes Penobscot 
County Water Company is hereby authorized and emp~wered to take and 
hold by purchase or othenvise including by right of eminent domain any 
land or interest therein or water rights necessary for erecting dams for 
flowage, for reservoirs, for preserving the purity of the watershed and/or 
for laying and maintaining pipes, aqueducts, and other structures for tak­
ing, distributing, discharging, and disposing of water. 

Sec. 3. Procedure.. In exercising any right of eminent domain here­
under the proceedings and procedure therefor and for the determination 
of damages occasioned thereby shall be the same as provided in sections 12 

to 22 both sections inclusive of chapter 69 of the revised statutes or as the 
same may be amended. 

Sec. 4. Limitation. This act shall not be construed as in any way 
limiting the existing powers and/or franchises of the Penobscot County 
'Water Company but shall be in addition thereto. 

Approved February 28, 1941 

Chapter 15 

AN ACT to Ratify and Make Valid the Incorporation of Riverside Lodge 
No. 12, Knights of Pythias. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. I. Incorporation of Riverside Lodge No. I2, Knights of Pythias 
ratified and made valid. The incorporation of Riverside Lodge No. 12, 

Knights of Pythias at Sanford in the county of York, on January 3, 1899 
in accordance with the provisions of the statutes of Maine in such cases 



426 CHARTER OF PATl'EN WATER AND POWER COMPANY 

CHAP. 16 

made and provided, is hereby ratified, affirmed and made valid, and all acts 
and doings of its members and officer·s, acting as a body corporate, hereby 
are declared to be of the same full, complete and binding force and effect 
as such acts and doings would have been had the president and treasurer 
and majority of the directors of said corporation within 60 days after 
organization prepared a certificate setting forth the name and purposes of 
incorporation, the town where located, the number and names of the 
officers, and had signed and made oath to it and filed the same in the 
office of the secretary of state in accordance with the provisions of chap­
ter 192 of the public laws of Maine, 1897. 

Sec. 2. Transfers of documents, etc., made valid. All conveyances, 
transfers and other documents in writing heretofore executed by the officers 
of said organization as a body corporate for and in the name of Riverside 
Lodge No. 12, Knights of Pythias are hereby declared to be valid and 
binding upon the corporation. All conveyances, grants and transfers of 
title of property, real and personal, heretofore made to said Riverside 
Lodge No. 12, Knights of Pythias as a corporation are hereby declared 
to be valid. 

Sec. 3. Copy of act to be recorded. A copy of this act, certified by the 
secretary of state, shall be filed in the office of the secretary of state and 
in the office of the registry of deeds for the county of York, and shall be 
recorded in the records of the secretary of state and of said registry of 
deeds in the same manner as certificates of incorporation are recorded. 

Approved February 28, 1941 

Chapter 16 

AN ACT to Extend the Charter of the Patten Water and Power Company. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Extension of powers. The rights, powers and privileges granted by 
chapter 47 of the private and special laws of 1923 are hereby extended 
for a term of 2 years from the time when the same would otherwise expire. 

Approved February 28, 1941 
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